
1 

 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
 
IN RE PORK ANTITRUST LITIGATION 
 
 
This Document Relates To:  
 
THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF 
CLASS ACTION 

 

Case No.: 0:18-cv-01776 (JRT) 

 

 
 

DECLARATION OF ERIC SCHACHTER IN SUPPORT OF 
DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FIRST 

DISTRIBUTION OF NET SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 1 of 16



2 

 

 

 I, Eric Schachter, declare as follows: 

1. I am a Senior Vice President of A.B. Data, Ltd.’s Class Action Administration 

Division (“A.B. Data”). Pursuant to the Court’s January 13, 2021, Order Granting Motion 

for Preliminary Approval of the Class Action Settlement Between Direct Purchaser 

Plaintiffs and Defendant JBS (ECF No. 631), and the Court’s August 5, 2021, Amended 

Order Granting Motion for Preliminary Approval of the Class Action Settlement Between 

Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs and Smithfield Foods, Inc. (ECF No. 870) (the “Preliminary 

Approval Orders”), A.B. Data was authorized to act as the Settlement Administrator in 

connection with the Settlement in the above-captioned action (the “Action”). I am over 21 

years of age and am not a party to this Action. I have personal knowledge of the facts set 

forth herein and, if called as a witness, could and would testify competently thereto. 

2. This Declaration describes the implementation of the Settlement Class claims 

administration process, as described in the Declaration of Eric Schachter in Support of 

Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Motion for Approval of Notice Plan and Claims Process, dated 

February 14, 2022 (ECF No. 1194).  

CLASS MEMBER DATA 
 

3. As described in A.B. Data’s prior declarations, in connection with the 

Settlements with JBS and Smithfield, A.B. Data worked closely with Class Counsel1 and 

their data team to develop a list of Class Members that would receive notice. As further 

described in the Final Approval Declarations, A.B. Data, prior to sending Notice in the 

 
1All capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Final 
Approval Declaration. 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 2 of 16



3 

 

 

JBS Settlement, received 12 data files from various Defendants with the names and contact 

information of 116,788 potential Class Members. A.B. Data electronically processed, 

consolidated, and deduplicated the data, which ultimately identified 68,160 unique 

potential Class Member records to use for direct notice.  Utilizing the JBS data and after 

significant collaboration, consolidation of records at the request of potential Class 

Members, and removal of records reported to be undeliverable by the United States Postal 

Service (“USPS”)2, a final list comprised of 55,532 unique potential Class Members was 

developed for the Smithfield Settlement. 

4. Producer Defendants produced data (to the extent available) to Class Counsel 

showing their customers’ purchases of affected Pork products during the Class Period. Class 

Counsel and their data team provided A.B. Data with this purchase data for each Class 

Member with respect to each of the Producer Defendants and Co-Conspirators. As further 

explained in the Final Approval Declarations, where Class Counsel’s data team determined 

that Class Member records were related, the records were associated and assigned a 

“standardized” name and each associated record was assigned the exact same purchase data. 

Notwithstanding this standardization, each Class Member’s name and contact information 

remained as a distinct record in A.B. Data’s database. Class Counsel’s data team provided 

purchase data for 36,774 records, which comprised 12,065 unique standardized customer 

names. 

5. Using the purchase data provided by the data team, A.B. Data prepopulated the 

 
2 Undeliverable records are comprised of notice records that were returned as undeliverable 
and where a skip trace was unable to locate a new address or where a second mailing to an 
updated address was also returned by the USPS as undeliverable. 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 3 of 16



4 

 

 

Claim Forms with each Class Member’s annual Pork purchase information during the 

relevant time periods. The Claim Forms also contained a unique ID that could be utilized 

to file claims online through the Settlement Website. Class Members were permitted to 

challenge the prepopulated amounts by submitting a Direct Purchaser Antitrust Purchase 

Audit Request Form (“Audit Form”), along with supporting documentation. A.B. Data also 

prepared blank Claim Forms for Class Members for whom purchase data was not available. 

NOTICE CAMPAIGNS 
 

6. As described in the Final Approval Declarations, for JBS executed on July 12, 2021, 

and Smithfield executed on January 12, 2022, A.B. Data commenced a notice mailing 

campaign and notice emailing campaign. The mailing consisted of a package containing 

the Court-approved Long-Form Notice and either a prepopulated Claim Form (for Class 

Members for which the data team provided purchase information) or a blank Claim Form 

(collectively, the “Notice Packet”). On March 29, 2021, A.B. Data mailed Notice Packets 

to 68,160 potential Class Members in the JBS Settlement and on September 3, 2021, A.B. 

Data mailed Notice Packets to 55,532 potential Class Members in the Smithfield 

Settlement. 

7. On March 29, 2021, A.B. Data emailed the Court-approved Email Notice to 

3,506 potential Class Members, where an email address was provided in the JBS 

Settlement. 

8. On September 3, 2021, A.B. Data emailed the Court-approved Email Notice 

to 1,728 potential Class Members, where an email address was provided in the Smithfield 

Settlement.  The Email Notice included the Class Member’s unique ID for filing a claim 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 4 of 16



5 

 

 

online through the Settlement Website. 

PUBLICATION NOTICES 
 

9. A.B. Data caused the Court-approved Publication Notice to be published in the 

April 2021 edition of Food Logistics, a trade journal targeting supply chain executives and 

food industry professionals. A.B. Data also effectuated a thirty-day digital media banner 

ad campaign on www.foodlogistics.com. 

10. A.B. Data caused the Court-approved Publication Notice to be published in the 

October 2021 editions of Nation’s Restaurant News and Supermarket News, trade journals 

targeting supply chain executives and food industry professionals. A.B. Data also 

effectuated a thirty-day digital media banner ad campaign on www.nrn.com and 

www.supermarketnews.com. 

CLAIM FORM CAMPAIGN 
 

11. On April 15, 2023, A.B. Data mailed the Court-approved Claim Form to 

54,023 potential Class Members. Of those Claim Forms mailed, 36,515 contained 

prepopulated purchase information and 17,508 were generic Claim Forms where purchase 

information was not available.  The mailed prepopulated Claim Forms included the Class 

Member’s unique ID for filing a claim via mail or online through the Settlement Website. 

On the same day, A.B. Data commenced an email campaign and sent the Email Notice to 

Class Members. The Email Notice included the Class Member’s unique ID for filing a 

claim online through the Settlement Website. 

12. A.B. Data caused the Court-approved Publication Notice to be published in the 

May 2022 editions of Nation’s Restaurant News and Supermarket News, trade journals 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 5 of 16



6 

 

 

targeting supply chain executives and food industry professionals. A.B. Data also 

effectuated a thirty-day digital media banner ad campaign on www.nrn.com and 

www.supermarketnews.com. 

 
SETTLEMENT WEBSITE 

 
13. A.B. Data has continued to maintain the Settlement Website, 

www.PorkAntitrustLitigation.com, which continues to host copies of important case 

documents related to the Settlements, answers to frequently asked questions, and contact 

information for Class Counsel and the Settlement Administrator. The website content, 

along with the Long-Form Notice, Claim Form, and Audit Form, are available in both 

English and Spanish. 

14. During the claims period, the Settlement Website featured an online Claim Form 

with document upload capabilities for the submission of Claim Forms and supporting 

documents, as needed. A.B. Data prepopulated the online Claim Form with the Class 

Member’s name, contact information, and purchase data where possible. Class Members 

were able to access their Claim Form using their unique ID (printed on their hard copy 

Claim Form and in their Email Notice). If the Class Member agreed with the purchase 

information, no further information or documentation had to be submitted and their 

submission was complete. If they disagreed with the amounts, they were able to complete 

an Audit Form electronically. 

15. As of July 6, 2023, the Settlement Website has tracked a total of 32,360 unique 

users who registered 127,719 page views. 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 6 of 16



7 

 

 

TOLL-FREE INFORMATION LINE AND EMAIL INBOX 
 

16. A.B. Data has continued to maintain the case-specific toll-free number (1-866-

797-0864), which individuals may call to obtain information regarding the Settlements. 

Callers have had the opportunity to leave a message for a Claims Administrator familiar with 

the Settlements who responded to common questions and provided assistance. The line is 

available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. Claims Administrators returned inquiries 

received as noted above, generally within 1-2 business days. As of July 6, 2023, the toll-

free number has received 1,290 calls. 

17. A.B. Data has also continued to maintain the informational email inbox, 

info@PorkAntitrustLitigation.com, where individuals are able to contact A.B. Data to 

request information about the Settlements and the claims process. As of July 6, 2023, the 

case inbox has received 1,997 unique email exchanges.3 

OBJECTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS 

18. As noted in the Final Approval Declarations, the Notices informed recipients 

that any Class Member who wanted to object to part or all of the proposed Settlements 

could do so by submitting a written statement on or before May 28, 2021, for JBS and on 

or before November 2, 2021, for Smithfield. No objections were received by A.B. Data.  

19. The Long-Form Notice, Mail Notice, and Email Notice all stated that any Class 

Member who wanted to exclude themselves from the Settlement Class (“opt out”) was 

required to email or mail a letter to A.B. Data so that it was submitted or postmarked by May 

 
3 This number reflects the number of email threads and does not account for each reply and 
response. 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 7 of 16



8 

 

 

28, 2021, for the JBS Settlement or November 2, 2021, for the Smithfield Settlement. 

20. A.B. Data has received a total of 179 opt-out requests, all of which were timely. 

Of the 179 opt-out requests, 85 opted out of the JBS Settlement and 94 opted out of the 

Smithfield Settlement. The entities that requested to opt out (and any named affiliates and 

assignees) from the JBS Settlement were attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Eric 

Schachter in Support of Motion for Final Approval of the Class Action Settlement Between 

Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs and the JBS Defendants (ECF Nos. 827 and 827-1).  Those 

entities that requested to opt out (and any named affiliates and assignees) from the 

Smithfield Settlement were set forth in Amended Exhibits A and B to the Declaration of 

Eric Schachter in Support of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of the 

Settlement with Smithfield Foods Inc. (ECF Nos. 1140 and 1140-1). 

CLAIM REVIEW 
 

21. Class Members were able to submit their Claim Forms via mail, email, or 

online through the Settlement Website. 

22. As of the date of this Declaration, A.B. Data has received a total of 4,161 Claim 

Forms (including claims submitted by Class Members requesting audits of their 

prepopulated data). Of those, 3,999 Claim Forms were timely submitted and 162 Claim 

Forms were submitted after the submission and postmark deadline. Of the 162 late claims, 

61 claims were determined to be otherwise valid. Of these, 24 Claim Forms were filed 

within two weeks of the filing deadline of June 14, 2022, and all 61 Claim Forms were 

filed by November 1, 2022. All of the otherwise valid late claims that were filed after the 

June 14, 2022, deadline did not delay the claim review process. 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 8 of 16



9 

 

 

23. Of the Claim Forms submitted, 1,412 claimants accepted the amounts in their 

prepopulated Claim Forms and 2,435 Claim Forms were submitted by claimants that self-

identified and did not have prepopulated data. 

24. In addition to the Claim Forms described above, A.B. Data received 314 audit 

requests, wherein Class Members disputed the purchase amounts reflected in their 

prepopulated Claim Forms. 

25. A.B. Data carefully reviewed all Claim Forms, Audit Forms, and supporting 

documentation, as described below. 

FACIAL REVIEW OF CLAIM FORMS 

26. Initially, A.B. Data reviewed Claim Forms for any facial deficiencies. For 

example, any Claim Forms missing signatures or other required information were flagged 

as deficient. 

27. A.B. Data also programmatically reviewed the claim submissions to identify 

potentially duplicate claims filed by the same claimant. Where exact duplicates were 

identified, they were flagged for rejection. Where claims were filed by the same claimant 

with a standardized name, A.B. Data carefully reviewed the address information and other 

contact information provided by the claimants to determine whether the claims were filed 

by the same entity. If it was determined that these claimants’ addresses were different, the 

claims were not immediately flagged as duplicates for rejection; rather, additional analysis 

was undertaken, and often additional claimant outreach was required to determine which 

claim should “survive” and which should be consolidated and rejected. Through this 

process, A.B. Data has rejected 290 claims that are either exact duplicates or were 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 9 of 16



10 

 

 

submitted for the same Class Member and were consolidated. 

28. A.B. Data also conducted a review to identify claimants that were ineligible 

because the claimant was an excluded federal, state, or local government entity. All such 

entities were researched and reviewed with Class Counsel. A.B. Data identified 1 claim that 

was submitted by excluded government entities and that claim was rejected. 

29. A.B. Data also conducted a review to identify claimants that were ineligible 

because the claimant was an excluded entity. All such entities were researched and 

reviewed with Class Counsel. A.B. Data identified 1 claim that was submitted by an 

excluded government entity, 1 claim that was submitted by a Defendant affiliate, and 3 

claims filed by entities that did not meet the Class Definition.  These 5 claims were rejected. 

30. A.B. Data reviewed claims to identify any claimants that had opted out of any 

of the Settlements. The names of all claimants were programmatically compared to the opt-

out entities coded in A.B. Data’s database, as described above. For any Settlements from 

which a claimant opted out, the claimant was further coded to deny the claim as to that 

Settlement; for Settlements from which the claimant did not opt out (if any), the claim was 

honored based on Defendants’ data. A.B. Data received 13 claims from entities that validly 

opted out of one or more Settlements.  Of these claimants, 6 participated in the JBS 

Settlement but opted out of the Smithfield Settlement and 5 participated in the Smithfield 

Settlement but opted out of the JBS Settlement. The remaining 2 opt outs submitted a claim 

despite filing a valid timely opt out for both settlements. 

31. Finally, for Claim Forms that were submitted without prepopulated data, A.B. 

Data conducted a comparison against the purchase data to determine if data for that 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 10 of 16



11 

 

 

claimant had been provided. To the extent A.B. Data located a match or similar entity or 

where no match was located, A.B. Data escalated these claims to Class Counsel and their 

data team for confirmation from Class Counsel. If a match was confirmed, the Class 

Member’s record was updated accordingly in A.B. Data’s database. 

REVIEW OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 

32. For claims other than those accepting prepopulated data, A.B. Data carefully 

reviewed all submitted documents, such as invoices and structured transactional data. In its 

review, A.B. Data confirmed that the purchases were for products defined in the Settlement 

Agreements and were purchases by the claimant directly from a Defendant or Co-

Conspirator. 

33. Where the documentation indicated that purchases were made from a 

distributor or otherwise from an entity that was not a Defendant or Co-Conspirator, the 

claim was flagged as deficient in whole or in part because these would not be qualifying 

direct purchases. A.B. Data also reviewed documentation to confirm that the claimed 

purchases were eligible purchases for covered products during the relevant Class periods.  

Where claim submissions reflected assignment agreements, the assigned purchases were 

carefully credited to the assignee’s claim and debited from the assignor’s claim, as 

appropriate. 

34. In most cases, the review required both a programmatic review of any 

transactional purchase data, as well as a manual review of the invoices and any other 

submitted documentation. 

35. For example, many claimants submitted extensive structured data that included 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 11 of 16



12 

 

 

both eligible and ineligible purchases, such as beef or seafood products and/or purchases 

from entities unrelated to the Settlements. In addition, many submissions included products 

that were shipped outside the United States or were otherwise ineligible. Where claimants 

did not have structured transactional data, they submitted invoices to evidence their 

purchases.  In many instances, this review required line-by-line verification of hundreds or 

thousands of invoices to verify the claimed data. 

36. In every case, A.B. Data methodically reviewed each submission and tabulated 

the purchase data in order to verify the claimed amounts and to verify that the purchases 

were eligible. Where the data did not fully support the claimed amount, the claim was 

flagged as deficient in whole or in part. 

37. Each claim submission that provided facially valid supporting documentation 

received several rounds of review. After an initial review of each submission by A.B. Data’s 

processing team, each submission was reviewed again by a senior member of A.B. Data’s 

operations team and finally reviewed by A.B. Data’s Quality Assurance Department. 

38. A.B. Data has identified 2 distinct entities that are the subject of multiple 

submitted claims. There is a question as to the ownership of the underlying entities or the 

right to file a claim.  A.B. Data has informed the claimants of the ownership discrepancy 

and has requested that the parties provide proof of ownership.  A.B. Data has made an 

initial determination and approved 1 claim for each entity pending receipt of proof of 

ownership/right to file a claim. A.B. Data will reserve funds for each approved claim but 

will not distribute the awards until such time as the discrepancy is resolved. 

39. Further, where a claimant with prepopulated data claimed more purchases than 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 12 of 16



13 

 

 

reflected in the prepopulated Claim Form, and where a claimant who had not received a 

prepopulated Claim Form claimed eligible Pork purchases, A.B. Data reviewed the claim 

submission in detail with Class Counsel and their data team to confirm validity. A.B. Data 

also worked closely with Class Counsel to resolve questions about specific purchase data, 

including whether certain products were eligible, to the extent product descriptions in 

the claimant’s data were unclear.  Where Class Counsel determined that a claimant had 

proven purchases that were not reflected in the prepopulated data, A.B. Data recorded the 

approved amount in its database for this case. Where Class Counsel determined that the 

claimed amounts were not proven, A.B. Data’s database was updated accordingly, and the 

claim was marked to receive a deficiency notice. 

DEFICIENCY PROCESS 

40. Once an initial review of the claim submissions and audit request submissions 

had been completed, A.B. Data sent deficiency notices to claimants who submitted either 

new Claim Forms or Audit Forms and whose submissions were determined to be 

inadequate or otherwise deficient. The notices were sent via email to third-party filers and 

via First-Class Mail to all other deficient claims. The deficiency notice provided a list of 

all reasons why the claim was determined to be deficient. Furthermore, the deficiency 

notice informed the claimant how to cure any deficiencies and the time frame in which to 

do so. 

41. In addition to the deficiency notices, A.B. Data had extensive communication 

with many claimants, via email and telephone, to explain in detail the nature of the claim 

deficiency and the information required to validate their claimed amounts. Many of these 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 13 of 16



14 

 

 

communications were directly with the Project Manager reviewing the claim. 

42. As of the date of this Declaration, A.B. Data received approximately 409 

submissions from claimants that attempted to cure their deficiencies. A.B. Data carefully 

reviewed each submission, using the same methodical approach described above to 

determine whether it cured the claim deficiency and validated the full amount of the claim. 

In many cases, where the initial response did not cure the claim’s deficiency, claimants 

submitted several rounds of documentation to attempt to fully support their claim. A.B. 

Data carefully reviewed each submission and revised claim. Where appropriate, A.B. Data 

conferred with Class Counsel and its data team to determine whether the additional 

submissions were sufficient to support a given claim. Of the 409 responses, 385 cured their 

deficiency in whole or in part and 24 deficiencies were not curable, i.e., non-direct 

purchasers. 

43. Once claim amounts were finalized, A.B. Data tabulated qualifying purchases 

for the full Class period, from January 1, 2009, to January 12, 2021, excluding those Class 

Members that opted out of one or both Settlements accordingly. 

CLAIM DETERMINATIONS 
 

44. Through the multi-layered review process described above, A.B. Data has 

made the following claim determinations. 

45. A.B. Data has rejected 2,697 claims. The most common reasons for rejecting 

claims were: (i) claimants who did not accept prepopulated data either did not submit any 

supporting documentation or their submitted documentation was not sufficient to prove 

any of their claimed purchases; (ii) claimants’ supporting documentation indicated that the 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 14 of 16



15 

 

 

claimed purchases were not direct and therefore not eligible; or (iii) the claim was 

submitted by an excluded government entity. The number of rejected claims also includes 

claims that were withdrawn. 

46. A.B. Data validated 1,403 timely submitted claims, in whole or in part, 

totaling $112,433,962,501.03 in purchases. Of these, 1,118 accepted prepopulated 

amounts, 233 have validated purchase amounts that differed from their prepopulated Claim 

Form, and 52 were submitted by claimants that did not receive prepopulated Claim Forms. 

A.B. Data recommends that these timely claims be approved by the Court. 

47. In addition, A.B. Data received 61 claims that were filed after the claim filing 

deadline but were otherwise valid. As noted above, 24 of these late claims were filed by 

June 28, 2022, and all otherwise valid late claims were filed by November 1, 2022, and did 

not delay the claim review process. The aggregate amount of the validated purchases of the 

late claims is $8,874,014,977.25. A.B. Data recommends that the late claims be approved. 

48. A total of 1,465 claims have been validated by A.B. Data, including the late 

claims.  The purchases validated in these claims total $121,307,977,478.284. A list of 

Claimant Numbers for claimants with validated claims, and the purchase amounts that have 

been validated for each claimant in each Settlement, is annexed hereto as Exhibit A. 

49. In sum, A.B. Data has determined the following: 
  

 
4 A.B. Data continues to review claims received and perform advanced quality assurance 
auditing; therefore, this amount is subject to change. 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 15 of 16



16 

 

 

• 1,464 claims were determined to be valid in whole or in part, which total 
$121,307,977,478.28 in validated Pork purchases; 2,697 claims were 
rejected for the following reasons: 

o 293 claims were rejected for having no supporting documents or 
insufficient supporting documentation; 

o 290 claims were rejected or consolidated as duplicates; 
o 6 claims were submitted by excluded entities and rejected; 
o 83 claims were withdrawn; and 
o 2,025 claims were rejected because the claimant was not a direct 

purchaser. 
 

DISTRIBUTION PREPARATION 
50. A.B. Data will issue payments to claimants with approved claims promptly 

after Court approval. 

51. A.B. Data recommends that the checks disbursed to qualified claimants bear 

the notation “Non-Negotiable After 90 Days” and that no check be negotiable more than 

120 days after the date of the check. The additional 30 days will allow for bank processing 

and a small period of time for individuals who present their checks to the bank after 90 days 

but the bank continues to accept the check for payment. 

52. Through the date of this Declaration, A.B. Data has provided to Class Counsel 

invoices detailing the fees and expenses it has incurred to administer all the Settlements 

and the claims process, totaling $642,995.31. To date, A.B. Data has been paid in full for 

its invoices. A.B. Data’s estimated fees and expenses, including the anticipated cost of 

completing this initial distribution, are $842,995.31. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed 

this 18th day of July 2023, at Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

 
By:   

Eric Schachter 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967   Filed 07/19/23   Page 16 of 16



EXHIBIT A 

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 1 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187678248 $150,766,624.76
187678264 $511,170,383.47
187678267 $2,318,384.62
187678373 $70,888,930.14
187678523 $122,138,491.63
187678663 $7,887,532.46
187678728 $252,323.50
187678751 $6,438,497.45
187678753 $894,450.52
187678755 $28,135,724.71
187678757 $109,332,931.10
187678760 $22,141,100.71
187678761 $74.63
187678764 $127,997.37
187678765 $10,122.00
187678767 $152,706.75
187678769 $78,864.04
187678771 $61,964.16
187678774 $3,424,135.60
187678775 $4,679,015.90
187678776 $1,827,920.54
187678777 $107,427.74
187678780 $1,518,570.01
187678781 $65,733.69
187678784 $425,428.27
187678785 $4,321,439.55
187678786 $23,238,020.72
187678787 $45,372.13
187678788 $28,058.68
187678793 $5,065,974.03
187678795 $3,290,236.74
187678796 $29,963,257.08
187678800 $595,875.77
187678801 $191,822.30
187678803 $77,337,544.81
187678805 $11,957,130.44
187678806 $114,634.49
187678808 $872,067.54
187678809 $675,305.80

1

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 2 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187678810 $861,009.64
187678811 $12,145,415.39
187678812 $22,548,097.88
187678813 $39,992,094.87
187678815 $732,801.02
187678816 $5,544,471.48
187678818 $19,049,599.44
187678819 $111,903.44
187678820 $51,504.52
187678821 $89,332,496.00
187678823 $666,233.68
187678824 $18,589,976.56
187678829 $183,637.96
187678830 $11,779.55
187678833 $17,799,698.46
187678834 $2,656,918,824.34
187678835 $53,493,302.95
187678836 $10,640,296.38
187678837 $12,313,357.89
187678838 $19,286.75
187678839 $143,592.24
187678840 $150,470,139.98
187678842 $2,738.31
187678843 $270,796.19
187678844 $8,612,826.80
187678845 $8,654,716.16
187678847 $172,959,570.17
187678854 $2,618.00
187678873 $6,528.57
187678876 $722,075.00
187678877 $309,584.79
187678878 $230,683.43
187678880 $126,179,292.84
187678882 $4,169,306.22
187678883 $1,126,482.40
187678884 $22,175.66
187678885 $128,095,487.43
187678886 $84,524.71
187678891 $1,630,892.40

2

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 3 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187678894 $32,866,928.36
187678898 $80,620,840.65
187678899 $2,250.32
187678900 $586,823.53
187678903 $1,385,653.86
187678905 $518,018.55
187678908 $16,041,439.67
187678909 $16,765.00
187678911 $65,363,963.04
187678912 $819,965.39
187678913 $53,285,231.81
187678914 $4,617.66
187678915 $1,335,684.19
187678917 $23,657,572.61
187678918 $13,700,108.00
187678919 $213,166,458.45
187678920 $234,907.34
187678921 $12,497,222.18
187678922 $3,526,138.00
187678923 $345,409.77
187678924 $72,046,037.32
187678925 $0.00
187678927 $812,555.53
187678928 $1,910,052.91
187678929 $2,976,418.82
187678931 $1,022,473.81
187678933 $870,532.29
187678936 $12,835,312.09
187678938 $57,212,686.59
187678939 $1,331,703.89
187678940 $38,225.48
187678941 $6,083,281.14
187678942 $493,607.44
187678943 $28,966.39
187678944 $13,396,977.88
187678946 $1,393,846.40
187678947 $1,234,621.62
187678949 $7,268,283.72
187678954 $1,914,216.18

3

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 4 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187678958 $238,148.80
187678960 $2,350,961.16
187678962 $54,895,180.26
187678963 $40,619,069.17
187678964 $572,250.51
187678966 $7,228,310.02
187678967 $113,796.07
187678968 $3,775,800.48
187678970 $3,642,011.58
187678971 $73,327,684.98
187678976 $2,076,587.40
187678977 $2,409,598.35
187678979 $200,499.24
187678982 $9,251,928.31
187678983 $1,035,994.85
187678984 $232.80
187678987 $7,165.55
187678988 $2,345,984.88
187678989 $77,316,816.76
187678990 $1,435,502.00
187679001 $5,009,733.45
187679007 $67,329.06
187679016 $7,795,501.35
187679022 $3,734,840.59
187679023 $81,818.05
187679025 $149,397.60
187679026 $43,450,191.38
187679031 $969,787.86
187679032 $225,762.15
187679034 $38.60
187679035 $9,717,040.59
187679036 $969,453.18
187679037 $14,783,366.56
187679038 $149,104,689.51
187679039 $52,624,470.64
187679041 $5,535,951.98
187679042 $10,344,640.71
187679043 $1,366,753.71
187679045 $324,620.14

4

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 5 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679046 $117,251.34
187679047 $795,562,446.49
187679048 $379,871.92
187679050 $1,538,061.02
187679052 $220,100.69
187679053 $210,595.57
187679055 $1,912,111.50
187679056 $299,148.64
187679062 $55,169,252.26
187679063 $197,787.17
187679065 $319,593.20
187679066 $20,049,148.51
187679067 $56,825,822.93
187679068 $12,115,522.38
187679070 $238,128.68
187679072 $6,348,763.87
187679073 $2,139,633.82
187679075 $1,301,358.10
187679077 $1,760,335.95
187679078 $178,511,232.54
187679083 $1,456,102.59
187679084 $119,927,214.41
187679085 $19,436,009.57
187679086 $225,727.30
187679087 $2,010.60
187679097 $284,907.73
187679099 $997,780.92
187679107 $37,501.03
187679115 $1,222.60
187679118 $4,473.44
187679122 $2,365,591.28
187679124 $10,845,844.02
187679127 $785,546.21
187679128 $18,070.80
187679129 $53,827.38
187679134 $587,504.79
187679135 $1,776,498.48
187679136 $21,187.72
187679138 $1,435.00

5

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 6 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679139 $7,720,172.41
187679142 $80,645.28
187679145 $51,334.20
187679146 $9,440,504.18
187679147 $94,058.71
187679152 $1,013,244.65
187679153 $536,609.00
187679160 $514,864.00
187679161 $94,058.60
187679162 $57,253.72
187679165 $488,346.88
187679166 $588,461.98
187679167 $11,959,869.94
187679168 $2,204,781.16
187679170 $567,202.59
187679171 $991,382.70
187679175 $472,649.00
187679188 $32,166,617.86
187679189 $15,006,633.59
187679190 $29,475,368.51
187679192 $3,894,932.11
187679193 $136,102,250.74
187679196 $3,529,826.06
187679197 $746.90
187679200 $1,928,702.91
187679201 $30,858,256.70
187679203 $399,422.99
187679204 $6,582,834.56
187679205 $439,106.42
187679206 $336,651.42
187679207 $30,248.76
187679211 $161,630,087.61
187679227 $133,333.80
187679230 $45,516.49
187679232 $1,263,140.63
187679234 $2,123,665.63
187679235 $561,821.61
187679238 $407,993.99
187679239 $16,561,132.75

6

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 7 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679240 $1,941,134.13
187679241 $104,420.20
187679243 $581,533.78
187679244 $23,792.66
187679245 $77,642.70
187679256 $143,992.78
187679261 $76,456.96
187679264 $1,186,791.68
187679277 $60,570,321.94
187679279 $133,416.00
187679280 $1,413,326.74
187679282 $630.80
187679283 $18,777.42
187679286 $21,694.16
187679288 $16,334,819.02
187679291 $2,162,991.60
187679292 $1,122,403.58
187679293 $24,906.96
187679294 $12,804,440.01
187679295 $219,642.76
187679296 $23,906,927.58
187679298 $93,327.36
187679300 $2,198,895.88
187679301 $901,974.81
187679315 $7,500,071.33
187679316 $219,975.82
187679318 $1,200,340.65
187679319 $47,881.99
187679325 $8,474,699.51
187679329 $16,727,066.51
187679335 $22,913,247.31
187679336 $10,309,999.42
187679337 $8,616,929.18
187679338 $17,740,727.03
187679340 $240,869.82
187679342 $170,444.85
187679343 $427,399.86
187679345 $22,717,770.77
187679348 $1,747.83

7

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 8 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679350 $11,723,800.62
187679357 $441,249.00
187679367 $15,280,969.46
187679371 $2,237,780.24
187679373 $6,172,088.20
187679374 $335,007,859.65
187679375 $1,656,408.03
187679377 $15,783,400.13
187679378 $44,674,116.36
187679379 $32,352,995.41
187679381 $2,562,062.66
187679384 $849.79
187679385 $139,189.86
187679390 $308,810.22
187679391 $74,569.22
187679418 $185.28
187679424 $36,250,120.29
187679426 $81,513.00
187679431 $1,716,122.49
187679432 $1,252,660.48
187679435 $3,752,871.39
187679436 $228,358.25
187679439 $1,518,719.11
187679442 $9,458,415.01
187679447 $6,607,259.98
187679449 $4,016,011.89
187679455 $8,522.35
187679463 $395,864.80
187679477 $4,342,231.00
187679479 $94,233,200.05
187679481 $337,547.59
187679482 $833.00
187679492 $135,708.83
187679500 $7,318,067.89
187679502 $410,044.00
187679503 $130,426.42
187679524 $226,698.10
187679530 $21,995.30
187679539 $51,521.92

8

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 9 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679545 $2,672.26
187679546 $151,295.92
187679547 $1,146,095.76
187679557 $165,339,637.84
187679560 $647,239,758.58
187679562 $71,562,695.88
187679568 $892,947.85
187679569 $536,414,199.28
187679571 $6,531.12
187679585 $83,415,731.74
187679586 $11,895.80
187679603 $2,647,783.98
187679604 $71,123,379.94
187679606 $8,114,295.94
187679615 $439,214,272.74
187679618 $8,342,141.06
187679619 $280,539,963.04
187679620 $1,969,362.37
187679624 $6,083,869.81
187679625 $19,859,094.00
187679630 $315,032.50
187679633 $968,207.48
187679650 $0.00
187679653 $30,241,170.73
187679654 $125,843.00
187679655 $14,237,858.94
187679656 $3,964,957.92
187679657 $10,143,015.11
187679658 $8,595,984.36
187679662 $15,975,264.62
187679667 $1,103.24
187679668 $70,443.61
187679669 $48,261.34
187679670 $3,224,333.35
187679675 $30,331,153.75
187679678 $424,154.30
187679719 $18,290,016.13
187679722 $753,944.50
187679724 $3,852,959.84

9

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 10 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679726 $143,180,751.68
187679727 $209,535.09
187679728 $23,552.36
187679730 $83,037.69
187679731 $62,710,869.89
187679732 $150,349.16
187679741 $3,076,362.00
187679757 $44,907,267.22
187679759 $58,079.15
187679760 $380,817,881.76
187679761 $493,053.32
187679763 $45,197.49
187679764 $53,145.73
187679770 $618,329.13
187679771 $5,513,746.87
187679791 $837,783,378.76
187679798 $183,834.31
187679829 $31,051,311.71
187679830 $14,252,757.48
187679831 $6,907,512.92
187679834 $4,136,069.30
187679840 $632,401.00
187679842 $10,757,145.55
187679845 $31,891,733.08
187679846 $80,084.00
187679847 $12,021,532.86
187679848 $1,781,161.99
187679849 $27,615.00
187679850 $201,621.03
187679854 $632,324.75
187679857 $34,641,300.25
187679859 $4,941.55
187679860 $4,663.40
187679862 $27,882,884.42
187679867 $38,824,524.04
187679868 $1,390,164.00
116301000 $392.60
187679877 $156.00
187679885 $422,291.51

10

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 11 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187679901 $24,130,774.05
187679902 $21,797,019.18
116301002 $24,099,769.93
187679916 $4,543,822.40
187679919 $17,012,873.87
187679926 $706,016.76
187679927 $142,382.90
187679929 $10,871,009.29
187679934 $492,447.69
187679935 $8,687,779.81
187679938 $1,126,887.74
187679959 $7,633,732.23
187679961 $1,983,883.88
187679969 $10,711,389.49
187679979 $455,102,082.53
187679981 $488,346.88
187679993 $4,723,845.00
116301003 $28,769,895.92
187679997 $287.60
187679999 $9,314,808.40
187680001 $609,742.06
187680002 $12,430,294.25
187680003 $2,618.12
187680013 $215,088,983.82
187680046 $1,886,071.45
187680049 $5,306,015.86
187680050 $9,354,594.11
187680051 $17,261,058.81
187680052 $4,379,135.30
187680066 $7,005.18
187680067 $38,325.82
187680068 $546,145.89
187680069 $4,460.05
187680072 $10,732,933.67
187680074 $88,651.29
187680075 $35,971,486.24
187680076 $29,731,099.45
187680077 $295,498,829.89
187680078 $5,564,957.00

11

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 12 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680079 $10,811,713.75
187680080 $808,669.93
187680083 $14,211,569.42
187680084 $298,289,745.11
187680085 $671,147.82
187680087 $17,994,539.20
187680088 $76,500,434.02
187680089 $24,072.81
187680097 $134,602,378.11
187680104 $160,851,564.95
187680105 $24,257,499.52
187680107 $197,293.26
187680111 $15,491,872.41
187680113 $84,211.20
187680118 $1,322,980.69
187680121 $51,480,544.96
187680122 $9,919,777.60
187680137 $132,169.46
187680138 $14,529.70
187680140 $5,064,889.41
187680141 $35,815.04
187680143 $19,966,778.95
187680144 $68,059,062.19
187680147 $24,894,732.88
187680148 $230,933.25
187680149 $12,665.00
187680150 $24,238.00
187680152 $84,897,002.25
187680154 $230,066.30
187680155 $225,962.72
187680158 $36,134,883.84
187680159 $1,997,716.92
187680175 $225,682.00
187680181 $28,238,573.10
187680182 $371,664.50
187680184 $113,339,159.92
187904133 $39,013,527.24
187680185 $1,023,009,827.66
187680187 $557,667.19

12

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 13 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680188 $120,553.90
187680189 $1,393,724.46
187680192 $664.00
187680193 $32,915,134.96
187680194 $2,967,769.89
187680195 $15,772,426.97
187680197 $2,391,197.36
187680200 $564,295.38
187680203 $39,973,226.76
187680204 $7,338,500.71
187680214 $4,353,278.70
187680215 $7,497,967.83
187680222 $54,425.00
187680235 $84,495,707.03
187680236 $403.61
187680237 $7,956,248.22
187680238 $48,454,025.49
187680239 $221,255,978.26
187680240 $1,251,965.78
187680241 $6,023,702.00
187680242 $43,615.66
187680244 $1,869,688.10
187680245 $830.65
187680246 $39,780,886.53
187680247 $21,559,189.06
187680249 $6,305,293.18
187680267 $267,464.50
187680280 $414,374.41
187680292 $502,279.95
187680311 $158,465.75
187680312 $31,988,131.53
187680332 $7,748,939.85
187680334 $6,352.37
187680339 $1,159,758.30
187680340 $430,363.51
187680341 $63,923,526.23
187680346 $1,097,760,686.11
187680348 $2,340,236.68
187680349 $143,795,810.88

13

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 14 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680351 $3,494,401.50
187680353 $146,338.33
187680354 $76,668,639.26
187680355 $259,399.00
187680357 $364,186.90
187680361 $13,858,118.81
187680362 $84,882,426.00
187680363 $3,760,652.91
187680367 $1,435,509.57
187680368 $1,628,262.44
187680369 $844,036.20
187680370 $6,497,121.19
187680371 $13,409,060.96
187680372 $10,807,098.92
187680373 $3,656,363.34
187680374 $6,618,808.47
187680376 $10,668,244.04
187680377 $300,992,564.49
187680378 $11,070,638.67
187680380 $31,156,251.25
187680382 $113,797,435.44
187680383 $101,580,357.83
187680387 $25,256.56
187680409 $2,539,336.46
187680414 $45,059,990.20
187680416 $6,082.09
187680417 $9,621,081.77
187680418 $15,667,686.37
187680423 $3,568,996.96
187680426 $69,132,415.36
187680427 $593,367.96
187680428 $36,476.52
187680439 $66,906,749.20
187680443 $3,997,825.60
187680444 $2,936,604.05
187680448 $400,112.78
187680453 $31,075,601.18
187680454 $6,233,850.92
187680459 $424,041,105.88

14

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 15 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680461 $1,073,290.47
187680462 $13,041,219.15
187680465 $2,995,942.40
187680467 $37,382.08
187680469 $96,455,261.95
187680470 $868,785.15
187680471 $2,286,578.48
187680474 $2,534,584.28
187680475 $3,183,535.66
187680488 $193,049,559.93
187680491 $38,603.05
187680492 $11,314.22
187680494 $6,136,513.18
187680495 $0.00
187680496 $7,911,864.68
187680500 $3,369,594.39
187680504 $8,817,742.81
187680505 $29,883,574.08
187680507 $69,896,577.05
187680512 $2,606,132.98
187680513 $73,648.04
187680515 $7,857,526.58
187680516 $11,077,439.12
187680517 $1,355,240.43
187680518 $27,888,686.39
187680520 $3,221,225.26
187680521 $4,415,108.20
187680522 $1,214,883.50
187680524 $14,517.79
187680525 $6,085,302.93
187680526 $2,545,338.68
187680527 $4,899,982.33
187680528 $2,624,828.04
187680529 $762,171.83
187680530 $172,375.54
187680532 $2,261,754.84
187680533 $13,457,434.99
187680535 $11,818,184.46
187680568 $115,911.33

15

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 16 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680595 $320,652.00
187680600 $1,611.69
187680607 $1,298.00
187680616 $102,890,769.09
187680619 $9,396.64
187904209 $120,070,481.87
187680621 $71,344,065.17
187680622 $131,912,521.67
187680623 $160,677,107.31
187680624 $2,667,289.12
187680626 $7,386,466.15
187680628 $363,739,108.18
187680631 $3,391,656.33
187680632 $1,044,576.54
187680633 $60,205.92
187680636 $2,216,805.00
187680641 $430,829,352.18
187680642 $1,108,482.28
187680645 $61,122.71
187680648 $42,802,481.82
187680649 $39,428,961.44
187680650 $257,314,110.57
187680651 $41,246,876.35
187680653 $38,443,102.65
187680654 $3,071,942.63
187680655 $14,280,615.93
187680660 $13,297,003.81
187680662 $92,926,363.01
187680663 $27,111,625.78
187680675 $88,695,890.30
187680676 $19,514.30
187680678 $101,560.99
187680679 $14,564,503.38
187680682 $46,329,331.81
187680691 $10,289,337.12
187680692 $2,038,746.25
187680693 $15,678,331.32
187680695 $24,995,592.08
187680700 $5,940,430.16

16

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 17 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680705 $47,347,067.73
187680715 $1,780,431.88
187680718 $17,534,514.14
187680720 $86,921,211.40
187680726 $22,160,469.71
187680729 $28,006,224.68
187680737 $26,950,448.45
187680738 $100,384.89
187680745 $6,981,506.90
187680759 $35,911,257.67
187680760 $11,012,017.32
187680769 $1,349,451,765.03
187680776 $42,457,129.18
187680777 $65,222,565.11
187680781 $13,568,333.69
187680783 $364,186.90
187680785 $262,011,122.55
187680788 $60,479,716.50
187680798 $61,506.93
187680809 $2,305,261.38
187680810 $2,018,425.78
187680811 $5,361,961.64
187680813 $20,087,121.00
187680815 $12,104,558.87
187680816 $79,886.20
187680817 $213,085.56
187680818 $17,980,343.70
187680819 $8,787,109.69
187680834 $5,141,292.03
187680842 $39,983.06
187680843 $124,871.30
187680851 $26,863,157.04
187680854 $231,874.17
187680856 $3,910,515.16
187680866 $11,931.00
187680867 $435,189.40
187680870 $338,178,322.64
187680872 $275,468,312.73
116301005 $1,020,357.36

17

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 18 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680874 $46,957.53
187680875 $30,038,773.93
187680876 $10,043,292.92
187680877 $100,138.29
187680878 $353,213,364.06
187680879 $27,025,285.89
187680881 $8,573,282.67
187680882 $34,896,756.57
187680883 $322,644.70
187680884 $41,043.53
187680885 $181,613.16
187680886 $119,893,713.49
187680888 $13,612.00
187680892 $1,078,816.98
187680893 $35,556.85
187680894 $7,039.07
187680895 $5,272,327.09
187680896 $6,089,162.58
187680898 $200,739,536.70
187680900 $51,413,744.76
187680901 $513,944.93
187680902 $1,469,275.09
187680903 $17,965,681.14
187680904 $690,169.90
187680905 $45,894,104.50
187680907 $9,329,372.27
187680908 $4,023,959.33
187680909 $210,983,789.30
187680910 $418,022.54
187680911 $5,395,149.96
187680912 $1,079,932,866.21
187680913 $3,575,594.21
187680917 $23,053,225.45
187680924 $32,152.95
187680925 $6,670,446.51
187680926 $289,160,135.14
187680927 $165,041.48
187680934 $210,595.57
116301006 $54,015,128.20

18

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 19 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187680947 $111,833,855.39
187680948 $39,400,375.00
187680949 $16,636,169.84
187680950 $665,159,541.93
187680951 $662,378.85
187680957 $81,441,602.90
187680958 $162,562,438.48
187680959 $829,783.74
187680960 $152,422,711.33
187680963 $85,882,873.52
187680964 $3,891,139.27
187680965 $11,400.00
187680967 $18,486,856.98
187680968 $45,046,806.80
187680969 $11,204,822.00
187680970 $164,501,655.50
187680971 $9,445,745.93
187680972 $185,197,299.73
187680975 $110,089,080.38
187680976 $4,552,046.00
187680977 $137,695.95
187680978 $21,932,825.78
187680979 $26,722,404.55
187680980 $1,258,456.47
187680981 $293,953.46
187680983 $8,713,540.32
187680984 $214,131.83
187680985 $3,163,343.13
187680987 $855,314,929.53
187680993 $4,687,377,584.71
187680996 $25,900,380.59
187680998 $838,372.12
187680999 $16,115,171.18
187681007 $2,120,259.00
187681008 $3,872,607.51
187681012 $102,288,390.44
187681020 $11,730.00
187681026 $156.40
187681027 $91,363,738.66

19

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 20 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681033 $3,883,856.02
187681035 $126,041.19
187681036 $29,319.22
187681038 $175,858.81
187681039 $232,175.84
187681040 $52,457,740.68
187681041 $4,496,541.80
187681042 $7,377,242.63
187681043 $3,023,239.08
187681044 $23,123,196.02
187681045 $278,370,384.02
187681050 $139,696,229.34
187681051 $16,492,361.30
187681052 $12,657,625.70
187681054 $11,624,787.77
187681056 $15,579,977.39
187681057 $1,372,451.83
187681059 $20,133,517.75
187681060 $90,974.57
187681062 $321,855,807.28
187681063 $9,786,646.67
187681064 $16,427,693.30
187681065 $202.26
187681066 $2,377,224.65
187681067 $33,806,542.85
187681068 $44,922,997.62
187681069 $5,594,175.56
187681071 $1,528,040.36
187681073 $850,320.97
187681074 $441,674.32
187681076 $1,651,763.83
187681083 $15,195.91
187681085 $34,584,569.04
187681088 $677,465,965.79
187681089 $1,376,726.62
187681090 $118,341,983.12
187681091 $18,111,534.75
187681092 $7,588,022.82
187681093 $521,569,491.68

20

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 21 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681095 $1,093,331,587.02
187681096 $48,660,163.91
187681097 $11,332,684.96
187681098 $62,094,026.64
187681099 $927,618,062.31
187681101 $1,908,202.88
187681102 $5,778,523.13
187681103 $1,236,592,723.07
187681105 $123,535.64
187681107 $3,241,910.00
187681109 $6,090,782.49
187681110 $365,619,190.20
187681111 $289,955,947.52
187681112 $1,122,702.60
187681113 $33,695,994.16
187681115 $469,344.20
187681117 $1,735,450.19
187681118 $24,164,231.04
187681120 $12,965,105.00
187681122 $24,254,760.59
187681123 $1,018,355,360.08
187681124 $232,447,469.51
187681125 $6,970,622.66
187681126 $574,234,365.62
187681127 $44,394,813.93
187681128 $2,150,266.61
187681130 $544,913.09
187681132 $247,233,039.79
187681133 $23,642,224.93
187681136 $116,791,832.52
187681137 $834,676.61
187681140 $27,128,070.65
187681141 $1,944,750.21
187681143 $31,242,559.58
187681144 $530,092.74
187681145 $61,172,853.57
187681146 $27,155,243.34
187681147 $69,153,690.24
187681148 $298,324,526.21

21

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 22 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681149 $312,377.60
187681150 $18,245,447.59
187681151 $6,073,796.70
187681152 $14,634,123.68
187681153 $4,129,603.16
187681164 $46,335,513.23
187681166 $72,368,747.23
187681167 $291,925,176.59
187681170 $8,191,872.82
187681172 $17,523,255.19
187681174 $1,482,916.82
187681175 $51,749,003.65
187681200 $302,269.76
187681202 $1,821,916.12
187681203 $684,622.14
187681204 $2,544,720.05
187681205 $1,658,888.00
187681211 $158,219,434.12
187681218 $11,760,049.37
187681220 $145,104.07
187681221 $25,839,500.72
187681223 $5,967,547.88
187681224 $32,793,346.14
187681225 $7,344,466.53
187681227 $988,330.00
187681228 $23,033,436.25
187681235 $3,446,226,064.28
187681236 $1,708,561,204.23
187681238 $16,513,804.03
187681239 $853,846.61
187681242 $10,129,106.64
187681243 $36,928,257.25
187681244 $6,121,562.32
187681245 $3,683,493.53
187681247 $1,110,115.08
187681249 $7,779,339.42
116301012 $9,565,236.48
116301015 $78,483,637.08
116301016 $559,295,352.01

22

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 23 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681259 $28,779.20
187681266 $11,092,705.33
187681267 $2,449,349.69
187681270 $613,048,642.73
187681280 $25,000,000.00
187681287 $4,530,669.83
187681289 $277,807.42
187681291 $861,189.00
187681296 $13,041,310.28
187681301 $90,003,651.24
187681302 $3,699,336.81
187681303 $66,725,172.84
187681310 $76,602,740.36
187681316 $674,861.09
187681317 $5,746,028.07
187681318 $6,456,105.27
187681319 $3,294,737.93
187681320 $196,530,533.59
187681321 $5,841.37
187681326 $20,774,385.82
187681327 $13,785,236.09
187681329 $305,623,915.78
187681330 $115.56
187681331 $5,229,472.88
187681332 $51,948,588.70
187681334 $998,297.27
187681336 $22,166,348.29
187681338 $1,823,290.05
187681341 $62,222,149.01
187681343 $3,028,508.72
187681345 $3,384,665.87
187681346 $50,460,221.59
187681349 $15,238,091.69
187681351 $634,857.14
187681352 $70,042,965.46
187681353 $15,164,715.48
187681354 $116,311.00
187681355 $2,532,324.11
187681356 $20,114,922.04

23

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 24 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681357 $5,463,978.96
187681358 $297,194.00
187681359 $20,280,215.69
187681360 $225,985,613.33
187681361 $22,467,727.00
187681362 $2,783,926.99
187681365 $15,720.21
187681366 $38,849,433.43
187681367 $11,693,350,725.34
187681368 $40,126,874.17
187681369 $375,486,131.64
187681370 $481,991,575.78
187681373 $160,094,618.91
187681374 $165,049,070.58
187681375 $19,440.00
187681378 $94,849,167.95
187681380 $25,643,485.12
187681381 $236,628,059.69
187681382 $1,645,502.70
187681384 $86,695,304.42
187681386 $1,315,082,792.00
187681387 $126,002,141.00
187681389 $5,475.00
187681390 $9,333,497.44
187681395 $346,789.07
187681397 $11,115,634.94
187681398 $135,874,953.10
187681401 $321,977.72
187681403 $2,364,323.48
187681404 $65,336,510.88
187681405 $7,334,531.39
187681406 $16,409.90
187681409 $365,646,661.89
187681410 $297,666,268.52
187681411 $11,764,278.42
187681419 $1,003,905.39
187681424 $56,653,785.85
187681425 $768,902.63
187681426 $16,115,904.69

24

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 25 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681427 $2,614,331.00
187681429 $2,802,750.68
187681430 $12,827,435.73
187681431 $1,821,916.12
187681433 $93,224,954.05
187681434 $9,788,674.43
187681435 $112,283,292.27
187681437 $371,664.50
187681438 $17,492,008.14
187681440 $104,166,584.05
187681445 $45,316,799.96
187681446 $126,297,296.55
187681447 $18,807,172.44
187681453 $52,608,785.22
187681458 $86,921,972.16
187681460 $125,146,520.21
187681461 $5,839,827.44
187681462 $9,556,576.57
187681463 $2,733,731.48
187681470 $4,011,054.30
187681472 $916,637,722.66
187681475 $17,011,733.16
187681479 $1,827,442,851.06
187681507 $537,348.53
187681509 $183,318.54
187681520 $13,114.95
187681533 $12,292,266.05
187681538 $169,968,940.65
187681539 $52,724.34
187681548 $1,860,833.80
187681554 $313,986.84
187681555 $3,289,703.22
187681558 $4,372,015.07
187681559 $1,068,871.79
187681560 $37,917,000.00
187903725 $52,392.15
187903732 $447,639.87
187903733 $14,968.80
187903735 $135,558.49

25

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 26 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187903737 $92,453.31
187903738 $103,721.82
187903739 $735,534.38
187903740 $358,700.27
187903741 $6,827.92
187903743 $4,690,484.68
187903744 $921,097.51
187903745 $1,039,395.05
187903746 $50,233.69
187903747 $1,754,947.57
187903749 $2,163,996.35
187903750 $532,951.80
187903751 $73,428.00
187903752 $724,728.40
187903753 $221,388.63
187903754 $4,416,787.20
187903748 $783.85
187903755 $89.40
187903757 $70,561.63
187903758 $123,182.10
187903759 $2,165.33
187903760 $13,577.36
187903762 $20,413.28
187903763 $110,630,655.17
187903764 $69,907.01
187903767 $182,964.27
187903766 $104,983.60
187903768 $511,741.79
187903765 $550,702.74
187903769 $5,650,979.30
187903771 $95,599.32
187903772 $210,412.00
187903773 $454,884.00
187903774 $78,328.87
187903770 $24,079.50
187903775 $3,072.99
187903776 $298,998.00
187903779 $109,069.66
187903780 $14,544.18

26

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 27 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187903781 $563,077.02
187903782 $36,146.46
187903783 $375,271.43
187903786 $9,756.16
187903789 $871,315.00
187903790 $127,602.27
187903785 $1,544,594.22
187903788 $157,866.46
187903792 $4,450,185.68
187903793 $44,016.00
187903794 $8,275.32
187903795 $5,971.47
187903796 $5,515,930.00
187903797 $33,622.15
187903800 $1,632,821.95
187903801 $73,034.40
187903803 $346,164,481.56
187903804 $1,168.60
187903802 $403,416.09
187903805 $20.10
187903806 $530.53
187903807 $68,244.00
187903809 $24,453.23
187903808 $3,272.24
187903810 $59,012.80
187903811 $25,905,756.88
187903812 $6,570.94
187903813 $33,276.60
187903814 $40,366.89
187903815 $3,316,803.77
187903818 $8,505.00
187903819 $2,226,818.14
187903820 $510.00
187903821 $363,708,714.85
187903822 $121,890.01
187903823 $851,622.88
187903825 $19,332.72
187903826 $262,248.69
187903827 $44,154.70

27

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 28 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187903828 $3,069.59
187903829 $462,340.56
187903817 $8,186.52
187903830 $18,329,221.47
187903832 $51,528.27
187681569 $3,779,088.60
187681572 $19,018,529.85
187903833 $461.35
187903831 $860,176.90
187903834 $21,679,723.03
187903835 $3,057,541.21
187903840 $7,982.77
187903841 $294,074.58
187903837 $319,593.20
187903843 $5,045.25
187903844 $1,083,292.87
187903845 $264,718.12
187903847 $172,999,252.23
187903848 $48,462.97
187903850 $7,618,608.56
187903849 $1,070,286.87
187903852 $44,618.38
187903853 $1,166,627.25
187903846 $23,955.26
187903855 $49,867,250.58
187903857 $78,869.58
187903858 $480,331.75
187903856 $104,498.43
187903860 $3,910,515.16
187903859 $409,466.07
187903861 $461.74
187903862 $2,316.58
187903865 $2,081,896.27
187903863 $230,354.06
187903866 $107,160.23
187903864 $19,507.43
187903869 $2,537,058.22
187903871 $3,385,145.24
187903868 $778,094.53

28

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 29 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187903872 $298,583.21
187903873 $5,652.14
187903874 $471,673.14
187903875 $8,711,389.04
187903876 $1,187,132.27
187903877 $4,580,408.52
187903882 $31,029.56
187903883 $3,910,515.16
187903884 $71,098,341.99
187903885 $1,133,441.26
187903886 $268,270.66
187903888 $28,934,797.99
187903887 $7,106,142.73
187903889 $19,459.52
187903890 $182,797,857.67
187903893 $41,940.51
187903892 $439,486.13
187903895 $10,245.46
187903896 $231,838.73
187903897 $6,123,611.69
187903870 $3,451.97
187903899 $13,109,776.13
187903901 $2,197.00
187903906 $45,870.70
187903907 $5,476.80
187903908 $29,414,523.04
187903909 $3,430,136.62
187903911 $40,880,191.16
187903914 $165,485.31
187903915 $306,197.16
187903916 $48,917,308.82
187903917 $2,826,209.69
187903912 $1,002,238.89
187903919 $113,551.44
187903920 $140,257.27
187903923 $75,155.00
187903925 $1,008,548.31
187903927 $213,146,385.59
187903931 $4,750,739.00

29

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 30 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187903932 $5,074,145.38
187903933 $41,996.10
187903930 $3,803,554,788.18
187903934 $2,617.13
187903936 $31,664.27
187903937 $49,413.60
187903939 $39,691.57
187903943 $650,623.13
187903945 $5,601,775.87
187903942 $34,497,435.10
187903941 $523,660.54
187903946 $10,138,409.19
187903947 $536,435.80
187903948 $18,954,707.86
187903950 $2,177,747.93
187903952 $4,043,928.68
187903953 $10,291,981.10
187903954 $46,660.50
187903955 $174,726.77
187903957 $4,788,101.37
187903956 $49,899.26
187903958 $77.20
187903960 $10,916.86
187903959 $1,606,162.56
187903961 $204,365.39
187903964 $8,811,564.88
187903966 $10,144,542.89
187903967 $166,256.98
187903968 $305,406.40
187903969 $71,374.42
187903970 $1,722,934.08
187903971 $5,695.00
187903972 $56,792.00
187903962 $1,948,186.00
187903973 $41,875.60
187903974 $3,984.97
187903975 $181,042.67
187903977 $186.30
187903978 $318,987.87

30

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 31 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187903979 $112,565.74
187903980 $5,057.71
187903982 $77,846.04
187903981 $168.00
187903983 $0.00
187903985 $6,972.68
187903986 $370,653.99
187903987 $6,946.29
187903989 $387,156.77
187903965 $1,756,982.43
187903991 $26,272.40
187903992 $21,135.48
187903994 $19,638,789.58
187903995 $362,521.17
187903996 $4,432.82
187903998 $7,487,420.17
187903999 $418,733.91
187904000 $12,367,136.10
187904001 $289,500.20
187904003 $125,942,988.18
187904004 $40.20
187904007 $30,297.57
187904005 $28,268.35
187904008 $1,892,250.48
187904010 $38,200.24
187904011 $30,157.72
187904006 $6,450.32
187904012 $72,094,544.60
187904014 $415,469.26
187904015 $2,285,017.36
187904017 $31,157.86
187904016 $142,011.68
187904018 $309,021.02
187904021 $32,238.94
187904019 $37,797.00
187904024 $1,860,535.17
187904029 $44,508.45
187904031 $18,478,708.50
187904020 $216,564.20

31

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 32 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187904032 $947,818.68
187904036 $40.20
187904038 $4,197,172.69
187904039 $2,037,942.40
187904040 $525.27
187904042 $75,775.02
187904037 $39,011.38
187904041 $363,027.34
187904043 $275,798.85
187904044 $124,288,091.06
187904045 $6,053,725.54
187904046 $22,502,842.68
187904047 $1,642,598.01
187904048 $83,263.58
187904049 $238,820.39
187904050 $11,296.59
187904051 $72,265.96
187904052 $7,702.29
187904055 $4,129,267.42
187904059 $2,110,443.37
187904061 $34,044.11
187904062 $1,858.82
187904066 $199,205.17
187904067 $7,865.06
187904065 $50.90
187904069 $6,432.30
187904070 $263,021.87
187904071 $92,887.47
187904068 $1,278,132.42
187904075 $63,514.38
187904076 $4,934.65
187904077 $778,220.66
187904078 $25,033,407.95
187904079 $95,144.02
187904080 $4,395,577.00
187904074 $66,957.00
187904083 $48,851.96
187904084 $154,677.86
187904085 $71,428,248.12

32

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 33 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187904086 $82,374.47
187904108 $82,374.47
187904123 $82,374.47
187904126 $321.60
187904127 $6,482.44
187904128 $12,296.19
187904129 $90,950.30
187904130 $1,804,102.31
187904131 $44,959.70
187904132 $27,972.40
187904135 $26,754,081.58
187904136 $124,459.34
187904137 $212,054.90
187904138 $140.70
187904139 $2,748.25
187904140 $22,243,376.89
187904141 $7,349,109.89
187904143 $22,148.42
187904147 $317,132.32
187904148 $39,287.28
187904149 $321,030,626.98
187904150 $31,035,618.43
187904151 $4,295.35
187904152 $2,317,441.83
187904154 $344,719,727.23
187904155 $4,183,498.00
187904156 $103,335,613.56
187904157 $421,616.34
187904158 $4,502,903.37
187904159 $608,632.40
187904160 $639,814.97
187904161 $215,899,590.97
187904163 $3,312,576.28
187904165 $37,853,220.37
187904166 $76,787,076.39
187904167 $14,001,974.13
187904168 $172,812.15
187904169 $4,361,347.51
187904170 $1,014,467.77

33

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 34 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187904171 $4,798,262.30
187904172 $21,237,769.00
187904173 $24,783,218.84
187904174 $6,163,423.67
187904177 $415,762.50
187904178 $1,281,099.18
187904179 $125,600,235.10
187904180 $1,318,618.11
187904181 $24,523,543.27
187904182 $56,168,186.89
187904185 $17,097,013.08
187904186 $14,366,352.42
187904187 $1,766,653.11
187681574 $30,786,965.18
187904188 $132,392.03
187904189 $47,396.00
187904190 $2,187,395.04
187904191 $321,034.06
187904192 $25,849.63
187904193 $26,248.32
187904194 $213,191.97
187904195 $1,190,807.82
187904197 $94,796.61
187904198 $67,022.64
187904199 $14,511,269.45
187904200 $837,613.32
187904201 $308,772.67
187904203 $56,503.60
187904205 $17,950.06
187904206 $50,124.18
187904208 $215,688.56
187904207 $22,169,193.98
187904214 $395,413.61
187904215 $539,896.78
187681580 $27,905,339.75
187904218 $105,460.43
187904219 $1,219,058.56
187904221 $1,193.31
187904222 $1,861,184.48

34

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 35 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187904225 $26,142.44
187904224 $2,326.54
187904227 $1,656.45
187904229 $168,856.20
187904230 $1,245.40
187904231 $1,230,150.95
187904233 $680,670.32
187904234 $3,214,333.22
187904237 $6,786,751.14
187904238 $14,900,165.79
187904239 $3,214,333.22
187904240 $492,670.40
187904241 $129,354.42
187904244 $33,346.39
187904246 $134,588.72
187904248 $3,214,333.22
187904251 $24,205.99
187904254 $5,670.86
187904253 $671,301.93
187904256 $494,705.39
187904259 $5,171,210.26
187904260 $2,000,813.28
187904263 $139,066.56
187904265 $7,093.12
187904267 $3,247,546.80
187904268 $9,809,422.64
187904272 $241,141.29
187904273 $13,404,034.41
187904274 $214.87
187904275 $107,419.35
187904276 $2,391,670.00
187904278 $3,179,216.32
187904279 $2,606,755.40
187904281 $120,895.33
187904282 $105.60
187904284 $19,052,434.42
187904283 $216,314.00
187904285 $162,706.86
187904288 $7,366,973.00

35

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 36 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187904287 $30,577,749.30
187904290 $36,299.50
187904291 $55,201,918.93
187904292 $8,951,088.52
187904294 $799.92
187904296 $432,811.88
187904298 $513,902.55
187904299 $6,336.00
187904300 $30,325,384.72
187904295 $2,750.13
187904337 $622,159,331.64
187904301 $1,656,385.29
187904302 $2,416,885.22
187904303 $435,353.00
187904304 $1,654,532.51
187904309 $7,939,244.18
187904308 $13,909,727.17
187904311 $125,805.21
187904313 $10,919,037.29
187904315 $11,835,076.05
187904317 $75,923,150.90
187904319 $5,983,555.65
187904321 $4,434,116.45
187904323 $305,105.95
187904324 $136,019.60
187904325 $18,700.56
187904329 $4,168,081.87
187904330 $171,767.51
187904333 $1,418,978.84
187904334 $16,119,395.78
187904339 $2,866,313.59
187904342 $18,394,230.32
187904343 $944,430.38
187904345 $13,273.17
187904346 $10,075,962.17
187904348 $164,676,813.68
187904360 $2,926.75
187904364 $29,078,621,767.89
187904367 $6,785.41

36

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 37 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187904368 $32,324.45
187904370 $84,465.31
187904340 $72,753,626.00
187904371 $31,470.19
187904341 $35,415.98
187904372 $281.70
187904373 $5,029,114.00
187904374 $6,131,450.96
187904375 $1,437.44
187904376 $332,573.00
187904379 $9,154.60
187904383 $5,029.50
187904385 $595,658.02
187904392 $956,739,386.14
187904394 $70,798,452.83
187681581 $11,035,207.05
187681582 $1,709,662.62
187681584 $30,692,095.07
187681587 $1,176,526.74
187681588 $8,251,427.51
187681596 $14,146,043.37
187904395 $621.82
187904396 $9,103,384.06
187904397 $70.44
187681606 $8,090,930.82
187681607 $11,807,342.80
187681608 $32,012,305.41
187681610 $791,938,423.85
187681611 $4,346,854,299.00
187681612 $6,736,168.51
187681613 $80,986,304.76
187681614 $697,090.09
187681616 $3,811,107.36
187681617 $1,067,094,178.91
116301020 $44,776,060.19
187904398 $106,777.07
187681620 $182,862,914.35
187681621 $82,374.47
187681625 $35,398,895.32

37

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 38 of 39



Exhibit A to Schachter Declaration
Validated Claims

ClaimNumber
Final Validated Purchase 
Amount

187681626 $1,170,610,143.58
187681628 $7,835,643.79
187681629 $4,831,429.72
187681630 $60,905,879.73
187681631 $315,812,135.89
187681634 $41,863,780.82
187681635 $2,498,366.19
187681636 $8,958,925.86
187681637 $27,509.55
187681638 $12,288,749.08
187681639 $46,666,962.53
187681640 $657,698.92
187681642 $1,940,481.15
187904400 $53,127.41
187904401 $4,933,425.00
187904403 $189,017.35
187681645 $37,208.07
187904407 $26,781,111.87
187904408 $25,354.90
187681653 $1,832,157.27
187681654 $104,600,807.61
Total Claimed  
Commerce $121,307,977,478.28

38

CASE 0:18-cv-01776-JRT-JFD   Doc. 1967-1   Filed 07/19/23   Page 39 of 39


	Docket No. 1967 - Declaration of Eric Schachter in Support of [1964] (07-19-2023)
	CLASS MEMBER DATA
	NOTICE CAMPAIGNS
	PUBLICATION NOTICES
	CLAIM FORM CAMPAIGN
	SETTLEMENT WEBSITE
	TOLL-FREE INFORMATION LINE AND EMAIL INBOX
	OBJECTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS
	CLAIM REVIEW
	REVIEW OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
	CLAIM DETERMINATIONS
	DISTRIBUTION PREPARATION

	Docket No. 1967-001 - Exhibit(s) A (07-19-2023)
	Exhibit A CP
	Exhibit A revision 2
	Sheet1





